
TOWN BOARD MEETING 

MARCH 13, 1939 

Present: Mr, Eberllng 

Dr. Gilchrest 

Mr. Jacobsen 

Mr. Baker 

Mr. Blauvelt 

The meeting was called to order by Mr. Blauvelt. 

Mrs. Buchenau read the minutes of the meeting held 

February 14th, 1939. 

Mr. Eberllng moved the minutes be accepted as read. 

Seconded by Mr. Jacobsen Carried 

Mrs. Buchenau read the minutes of the Special Meeting 

held March 4th, 1939. 

Mr. Baker moved the minutes be accepted as read. 

Seconded by Mr. Jacobsen Carried 

Mr. George Wesel appeared before the Board in regard 

to the appointment of a clerk for the Receiver of Taxes. He said 

he had been appointed one of a committee to offer recommendations 

for the appointment of a new clerk. 

Mr. Blauvelt explained that the matter would be taken 

up at a later time. 

Mr» Blauvelt read correspondence with Mr. Alton Teale 

In regard to a lawsuit brought against Stephen Flamlk by Vincent 

Kischel. 

.Mr. Jacobsen moved that Lexow & Jenkins, attorneys, 

be employed to protect Stephen Flamlk, Walter Llebert and 

Lawrence Sormani in the action taken against them by Vincent 

Kischel. 

Seoonded by Mr. Eberllng Votes Mr. Eberllng Yes 

Er. Gilchrest Yes 

Mr. Jaoobsen Yes 

Mr. Baker Yes 

,Mr. Blauvelt Yes 



Mr. Jacobsen moved that the Supervisor be permitted to 

attempt to negotiate a settlement on a retainers basis with 

attorneys Lexow & Jenkins to the amount of $1000. 

Seconded by Mr. Eberling Votes Mr. Eberling Yes 

Dr. Gllchrest Yes 

Mr. Jacobsen Yes 

Mr. Baker Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt read a letter from the Rockland Light & Power 

Company in regard to the installation of street lights in the 

Congers Lighting District. 

Mr. Blauvelt read a petition for a street light on Prospect 

Avenue in Nanuet. 

Mr. Eberling moved that a street light be installed on Prospect 

Avenue, Nanuet, on the 2nd pole west of the westerly light now 

located on Prospect Avenue. 

Seconded by Dr. Gllchrest Vote: Mr. Eberling Yes 

Dr. Gllchrest Yes 

Mr* Jacobsen Yes 

Mr. Baker Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt Yes 

Mr. Baker moved that no further lights be installed in any 

of the lighting districts without an inspection being made by 

some member of the Town Council. 

Seconded by Mr. Eberling Carried 

Mr. Blauvelt reported on the hearing held in Nyack by 

the Interstate Commerce Commission on the abandonment of the New 

City Branch of the Erie Railroad. He said that no definite action 

had been taken as yet. 

Mr. Blauvelt read a letter from the Attorney General in 

regard to a request for a legal opinion, in which advice is given 

that the Attorney Generalfs office Is unauthorized to give information 

to others than the state offlolals. 

Mr. Blauvelt read a letter from the Interstate Commerce 

Commission in regard to the bus situation at Nanuet, In whloh 

advloe Is given that the bus oompany is not violating its franohlse* 



Bills Nos. 200 to 309 on Warrant No* 3 were audited and ordered 

paid as follows:-

CUIM 
NO. 

200 

201 

202 

203 

204 

205 

206 

207 

208 

209 

210 

211 

212 

213 

214 

215 

216 

217 

218 

219 

220 

221 

222 

223 

224 

225 

226 

227 

228 

229 

230 

CIAIMANT 

Lexow & Jenkins 

it » it 

Roswell P. Blauvel t 

B. Otto Jacobsen 

The Journal-News 

The Journal-News 

The Journal-News 

Samuel H, Handley 

Harry Fre i , J r . 

Roswell P. Blauve l t 

Edward A. Barley 

Edward A. B a r l e y , J r . 

Nanuet Fire Engine Co. 

August F ischer , Jr . 

Lorraine M. Shortal 

Chas. E. Houghatling 

Jack Behensky 

C, E l s i e Haerle 

The Journal-News 

Ida W. Titus 

Consolidated Stamp 
Mfg. Co. 

A. L. B i l t z 

Rockland Lt . 6c Power 
Co. 

New York Telephone Co. 

Albert D. Kip 

NATURE OF 
CLAIM 

Attorney 

ii 

Associat ion of 
Towns Expense 

II 

Advertising & Pub 
l i s h i n g Not ices 

it it 

II ft 

" it 

Clerk 

Expense 

it 

it 

Rent of Courtroom 

Expense 

tt 

ti 

tt 

Clerk 

Expense 

it 

it 

Expense 

tt 

tt 

Comp. 

Rlohard W. Kip,Executor 
of the Estate of John 
H. Rablan w 

Latham C. Squire & 
William W. Forster 

John G. Fa J en 

Rose M. Leo 

Rookland Lt. & Power 
Co. 

New York Telephone Co. 

Contract for Con
sul t ing Serv ices 

Rent of Town 
Clerk's Offloe 

Rent of Receiver 1 

off ioe 

Expense 

tt 

FUND AND/OR 
APPROPRIATION 

Town Board 

tt tt 

ti tt 

it it 

-Advertis ing & 
Publishing Not ices 

it it 

ft tt 

it tt 

Supervisor 

it 

Town Clerk 

it ti 

Just ice 

ti 

it 

tt 

Assessors 

Receiver of Taxes 

ti tt it 

ft it tt 

it it tt 

ti it ti 

U It ft 

1*1 

II It II 

Elect ions 

it 

Zoning 

Town Offiocs 

s 
tt tt 

it it 

« it 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

264.64 

30.94 

21.20 

33.35 

10 .29 

8 .12 

5 .20 

6.50 

101.25 

6.00 

11.50 

9 .50 

20.00 

5.00 

12 .00 

6 .13 

12.80 

66.66 

10.08 

3 .75 

3 .43 

5.00 

2 .30 

5.60 

20.00 

15.00 

300.00 

40.00 

40 .00 

7 .22 

16*05 



CLAIM 
NO. 

251 

232 

233 

234 

235 

236 

237 

238 

239 

240 

241 

242 

243 

244 

245 

246 

247 

248 

249. 

250 

251 

252 

CLAIMANT 

N. Y. S ta te EmployeesT 

Retirement System 

Prank Hochreiter 

Dr. George Bialkin 

Rockland Lt . & Power 
Co. 

Walter N. Liebert 

New York Telephone Co. 

Charles J . Bodnar C o . , 
I n c . 

John A. Golden 

West Nyack Garage,Inc. 

Laura Hard Meyer 

Walter N. L i e b e r t , J r . 

E l s i e C. Stedge 

Rockland Lt . & Power 
Co. 

Coyle & Coyle 

« it i» 

Geo. M. Kleckner 

ti tt it 

P h i l i p J« Klein 

Leland Stedge 

L e t t i a Johnson 

North Jersey Paper Co. 
Inc . 

Bee Hive 

NATURE OF 
CLAIM 

Retirement 

Salary of Police
man 

Expense 

ti 

tt 

it 

tt 

Transportation 

it 

Dog Warden 

Burying Animals 

T.E.R.A. Nurse 
Salary 

Cost of St .Light 
I n s t a l l a t i o n 

Rent of Office 

FUND AND/OR 
APPROPRIATION 

Insurance 

P o l i c e 

Animals K i l l e d 
or Injured 

Board o f Health 

ii ti n 

Congers Lighting 
D i s t . 

Welfare Officer 

Rent of Commissary " " 

Expense 

it 

it 

it 

ti 

' tt 

Home Rel . (Not re 

- n n 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

3,271.36 

30.00 

5.00 

4 .42 

21.20 

17.92 

4.38 

9.20 

8.72 

75.00 

8.00 

80.88 

34.38 

25.00 

15.00 

38.70 

21.20 

2.60 

1.50 

12.00 

9.98 

irabursable) Outdoor Relief 

253 W. J. Schoenfelder 

264 Gibson Hague 

256 Koblinfs Pharmacy 

256 Herbert V. Krutz,M.D, 

257 Keyrous© Pharmaoy 

258 Joseph Cook 

259 Shea's Drug Store 

260 Lorenz Waltl 

261 Bernard &• Willia 

262 Perry Tremper 

263 Chestnut Grove Farms 

4.00 

Spec. & Med.(Not 
reimbursable) 

tt 

ti 

it 

it 

tt 

it 

Veterans 
it 

tt 

ti 

it 

II 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

R e l i e f 

tt 

tt 

tt 

Veterans 

tt 

tt 

ti 

ti 

II 

ti 

« 

ti 

ti 

ti 

Rel ie f 

ti 

tt 

ti 

7.25 

1.53 

2.02 

4.00 

• 25 

1.60 

•25 

146.40 

8.00 

25.00 

4 ,05 



CLAIM 
NO. 

264 

265 

266 

267 

268 

269 

270 

271 

272 

275 

274 

275 

276 

277 

278 

279 

280 

281 

282 

283 

284 

285 

286 

287 

288 

289 

290 

291 

292 

293 

294 

295 

CLAIMANT 
NATURE 

CLAIM 
OF 

J. , E . V a n d e r b i l t & 
C o . , I n c . Veterans R e l i e f 

George Rickey 

Henry Gi lders leeve 

Endi cot t-Johns on 

Walter Hicks 

Anthony Polimine 

Henry Helmcke 

Richard Gerhardt 

Rose Walser 

Joseph Goldstein 

Fred H. Steinmann 
General Store 

F i r s t Nat l , Bank & 
Trust Co. 

Thomas Yocapino 

Provident Bldg. & 
Loan Assoc iat ion 

Clara N. Lamb or n 

William H, Young 

Home Owners' Loan 
Corp. 

Mrs. Edwin DeBevoise 

E. C. Getty 

Mrs. Samuel Handley 

L. H. Goldberg,M.D. 

Albert Niemeyer 

T. A. Goebel 

Home Owners1 Loan 
Corp. 

Ph i l ipp Batt 

Christy fiberling 

P h i l i p Rleber Co. 

0 . G, F l i n t 

Frank Perino 

Thomas B. Storms, Jr . 

Stephen Flamlk 

Rookland Lt. & Power 
Co. 

it 

it 

if 

it 

if 

ti 

II 

ti 

ti 

it 

if 

II 

if 

ti 

tf 

ti 

ti 

it 

if 

it 

it 

it 

ti 

it 

it 

ti 

ti 

ti 

ft 

it 

t» 

it 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

it 

it 

it 

it 

tt 

tt 

it 

it 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

ti 

ti 

tt 

ti 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

ft 

tt 

tt 

FUND AND/OR 
APPROPRIATION 

4 

Veterans Rel ief 
tt 

tt 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

ti 

tt 

tt 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

it 

tt 

ti 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

ti 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

it 

ft 

if 

ft 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

57.16 

11.00 

23.90 

12.65 

23.38 

20.00 

8.00 

36.00 

24.00 

8.80 

1,40 

18.00 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

20.00 

14.26 

25.00 

25.00 

8.00 

5.00 

32.00 

38.64 

14.26 

10*00 

20.00 

20.00 

1.04 

24.00 

33.78 

13.40 

10.65 

296 Valley Cottage Coal 
Co. 11.06 



•f,'< J 

185 

I 

I 

CD 

CLAIM 
NO. 

297 

298 

299 

300 

SOI 

302 

303 

304 

305 

306 

307 

308 

309 

CLAIMANT 

Edwin C. Harrlng 

J. E« Chasse 

Prank C. Haslach 

Franklyn B# TheIs 

Kenneth G. Thels,M.D, 

V. J. Shea 

Dr. V. M. Davies 

W. J. Schoenfelder 

Stephen Ivaioff,M.D. 

Gibson Hague 

Mrs. Edwin DeBevoise 

Roy Hujus 

New York Telephone Cc 

NATURE OP 
CLAIM 

Veterans 

tt 

tt 

ti 

u 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

it 

tt 

> . " 

R ellef 

it 

it 

it 

it 

tt 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

Total 

FUND AND/OR 
APPROPRIATION 

Veterans Relief 

tt it 

it tt 

it if 

if it 

it it 

it tt 

it it 

tt tt 

it tt 

it ti 

it tt 

tt it 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

6.44 

62.50 

51.00 

14.00 

18.00 

13.45 

8.00 

.75 

9.00 

2.00 

12.50 

50.00 

7.50 

$ 5,900.82 

I 
Mr. Eberllng moved the meeting adjourn and go Into Executive 

Session. 

Seconded by Dr. Qllchrest 

Meeting adjourned. 

Carried 

-2 \&i£ vPfadbtmriAA* 
Town Clerk of Clarkstown 

•
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